
















CMWD Board of Director Activity Report  
for Director Jacquelyn McMillan from June 6 to June 19, 2024 

 
Calleguas MWD Related Activities 
 
June 6 – I participated in CSDA’s Membership Committee via Zoom. 
 
June 7 – I participated in a strategy meeting with CMWD’s management regarding MWD 
upcoming committee and board meetings. 
 
June 14 – I attended the West Ventura County Chamber of Commerce’s State of the City 
Address which featured Mayor John C. Zaragoza. 
 
June 18 – I attended AWAVC’s Water Issues Committee at UWCD. 
 
June 19 – I attended CMWD’s board meeting at CMWD headquarters. 
 
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) Related Activities 
 
June 6 – I attended the Northern Caucus to discuss matters regarding MWD’s upcoming 
committee and board meetings.   
 
June 10 & 11 — I attended various committee and board meetings at MWD.  Key actions and 
reports are listed below: 
 
• Approved General Auditor’s Internal Audit Plan for fiscal year 2024/25 by two-thirds vote of 

the Board. (7-1) 
• Authorized engineering services agreements with AECOM, Black & Veatch, and Hazen and 

Sawyer in amounts not to exceed $3 million each, for a maximum of 3 years. (7-2) 
• Awarded an $897,469 contract to Exaro Technologies Corporation to construct a cathodic 

protection system on the Santa Monica Feeder. (7-3) 
• Approved up to $2.257 million to purchase insurance coverage for MWD’s Property and 

Casualty Insurance Program to renew or replace all the expiring excess liability and specialty 
insurance policies for and maintain the $25 million self-insured retention for FY 2024/25, 
and include up to $225,000 to obtain cyber liability coverage. (7-4) 

• Approved the Statement of Investment Policy for fiscal year 2024/25; and authorize the 
Treasurer to invest Metropolitan’s funds for fiscal year 2024/25. (7-5) 

• Authorized the GM to grant a permanent easement to LVMWD for water pipeline purposes 
on MWD’s fee-owned property in the City of Los Angeles within APN 2723-009-905. (7-6) 

• Authorized amending agreements with Hazen and Sawyer for a new not-to-exceed amount 
of $2,000,000 and CDM Smith Inc. for a new not-to-exceed amount of $500,000, and 
authorized a new agreement with Arup US, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of $500,000 for 



a period of three years to provide support services in the development and implementation 
of the CAMP4W. (7-7) 

• Approved the nomination and naming of the Wildflower Trail at Diamond Valley Lake in 
honor of Metropolitan Board Vice Chair Judy Abdo. (7-10) 

• Approved and appropriated an increase of $25 million to the Capital Investment Plan for FYs 
2022/23 and 2023/24 budget for a new biennium amount of $625 million. (8-1) 

• Authorized two payments of up to $993,600 for support of the CRB, SAC, and Authority for 
FY 2024/2025 and $1,023,408 for FY 2025/2026. (8-2) 

• Authorized a 3 year-contract with We Are RALLY, LLC for media placement services related 
to drought awareness and water conservation not to exceed $10.5 million. (8-3) 

• Authorized the GM to enter into an option agreement with AES Corporation, LLC for a long-
term lease of up to 6,742 acres in the Palo Verde Mesa for carbon-free energy production 
and storage uses, subject to the price and terms direction given in closed session. (8-5) 

 
June 13 – I attended a special board meeting to approve waiving the confidentiality of closed 
session items discussed at the June 11, 2024, Board Meeting and to place the GM on 
administrative leave effective immediately and temporarily appointed Deven Upadhyay as 
Interim General Manager (5C). 
 
 
 


